

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chair of Committee

February 5, 2024
Date

Committee on State, Civic, Military, & Veterans Affairs.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB24-1067 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 2, line 9, strike "and".
- 2 Page 2, line 15, strike "1990"." and substitute "1990"; and".
- 3 Page 2, strike line 16.
- 4 Page 2, line 17, strike "(a)" and substitute "(d)".
- 5 Page 2, line 19, strike "process; and" and substitute "process."
- 6 Page 2, strike lines 20 through 23.
- 7 Page 3, line 21, strike "MAY" and substitute "SHALL".
- 8 Page 3, line 22, after "THE" insert "PROCEDURE AND TIMELINE FOR A
9 PERSON TO REQUEST TO PARTICIPATE IN A PRECINCT CAUCUS OR A PARTY
10 ASSEMBLY WITH THE".
- 11 Page 3, after line 26 insert:
12 "(c) A POLITICAL PARTY HOLDING A PRECINCT CAUCUS OR PARTY
13 ASSEMBLY THAT IS EXEMPT PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION (2)(b) OF THIS
14 SECTION FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF SUBSECTION (2)(a) OF THIS SECTION
15 MUST ALLOW PARTICIPATION WITH THE USE OF AN ALTERNATIVE TO A
16 VIDEO CONFERENCING PLATFORM, SUCH AS A TELEPHONE CONFERENCE
17 CALL. THE ALTERNATIVE MEANS OF PARTICIPATION USED BY A POLITICAL
18 PARTY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SUBSECTION (2)(c) MUST BE
19 ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES.

1 (d) A POLITICAL PARTY MAY REQUIRE THAT A PERSON REQUEST TO
2 PARTICIPATE IN A PRECINCT CAUCUS OR A PARTY ASSEMBLY WITH THE USE
3 OF A VIDEO CONFERENCING PLATFORM, OR AN ALTERNATIVE TO A VIDEO
4 CONFERENCING PLATFORM AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (2)(c), NOT MORE
5 THAN THIRTY DAYS IN ADVANCE OF THE PRECINCT CAUCUS OR PARTY
6 ASSEMBLY."

7 Page 3, line 27, after "TO" add "MAKE A REASONABLE EFFORT TO".

8 Page 4, after line 4 add:

9 "(4) ANY ACTION TAKEN PURSUANT TO THIS SECTION DOES NOT
10 LIMIT OR PRECLUDE A PERSON FROM SECURING OR RECOVERING ANY
11 OTHER AVAILABLE REMEDY INCLUDING ANY REMEDY PROVIDED BY THE
12 FEDERAL "AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990", 42 U.S.C. SEC.
13 12101 ET SEQ., AS AMENDED, AND THE COLORADO ANTI-DISCRIMINATION
14 ACT, PARTS 3 THROUGH 8 OF ARTICLE 34 OF TITLE 24."

** ** ** ** **